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SCOPE

We are pleased to present Klein Karoo Proprietary Limited’s integrated annual report. The report relates to Klein Karoo’s performance for the 
financial year ended 30 June 2018. The report covers information on the Klein Karoo group as a whole

OUR GROUP

Klein Karoo Proprietary Limited is an agricultural company that earns most of its income from the agricultural value chain.
The group’s investments are held in the following companies:

KKI
Ostrich Products
Game Products

KKSP
Seed Production
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KKEB
Livestock Auctions

Financing

NOTICE IN TERMS OF SECTION 29(3) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2008 (THE ACT):

These summary financial statements are a summary of the annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2018.
The annual financial statements of the Group have been audited in compliance with the Act.

The preparation of the annual financial statements has been supervised by J Oosthuizen CA (SA).
A copy of the annual financial statements is available at request from the registered offices of the Group.
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Klein Karoo Proprietary Limited is an agricultural 
holding company that has three subsidiaries in 
its stable, namely Klein Karoo Agri Proprietary 
Limited (“KKA”), Klein Karoo International 
Proprietary Limited (“KKI”) and Klein Karoo 
Seed Production Proprietary Limited (“KKSP”).

Activities in the three companies mentioned 
are decentralised, and the focus is mainly on 
ostrich products (meat, leather, and feathers), 
seed production, and the provision of 
agricultural supplies, which includes fuel. Each 
company has a separate board of directors 
as well as an executive management that 
takes responsibility at operational level. With 
the exception of livestock marketing and hire 
purchase financing activities, no day-to-day 
operations are conducted at group level, where 
the focus is solely on service delivery to the 
subsidiary companies.

The group’s revenue increased by 0.8% from 
R1.579 billion to R1.591 billion. Net profit after 
tax attributable to shareholders amounted to 
R58.6 million. Current assets amounted to 
R724 million compared to R786 million on 30 
June 2017. The focus in all businesses as well 
as at group level is on cash flow management 
to ensure acceptable debt ratios as well as 
sufficient financing facilities.

For more details on the activities of the 
subsidiary companies, I would like to refer 
to the reports of their chief executives which 
appear later in this annual report.

The investigation into retail development at 
the head office premises continues, and talks 

have already been conducted with interested 
parties. In line with modern trends, the focus 
is on a neighbourhood centre rather than a 
large regional centre. The preliminary design 
of the development has been finalised; all 
professional inputs, including water, electricity, 
and road engineers, have been obtained, and 
the rezoning process is currently under way.

The renovations to the main storage building on 
the Bokomo premises have been completed, 
and the “Klein Karoo Ostrich Emporium” 
officially opened its doors in December 2017. 
The project has proven its financial viability over 
the past year and certainly plays a vital role in 
bringing the ostrich industry and products to 
the attention of tourists especially.

We have a dedicated core staff, and the 
sustained success of the group depends on 
their contributions and input. We express our 
gratitude to the personnel and the various 
councils for their dedication, as well as our 
loyal clients, customers, and producers for 
their continued support.

All praise to our Heavenly Father for his blessing 
and grace in recent years.

Johan Schoeman
Chief Executive Officer
Klein Karoo Proprietary Limited
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The past year was a challenging period for Klein 
Karoo Agri which can be attributed to the unstable 
economy as well as the spending capacities of our 
clients. The Klein Karoo region is under pressure 
from the ongoing drought and difficult agricultural 
circumstances which have placed constraints on 
the cash flow of our clients. The erratic nature of the 
ostrich industry, which includes the EU’s prohibition 
on the exporting of meat, has dampened purchases 
from ostrich suppliers.

Despite the prevailing conditions, Klein Karoo Agri 
managed to perform above expectations in the 
past financial year. Our strategic goal is to be a 
sustainable concern to the benefit of producers and 
clients in our region. We focus on the reduction of 
expenses, responsible stock control and sound risk 
management. This, alongside the excellent support 
of our loyal producers and clients, contributes to 
Klein Karoo Agri’s performance.

Klein Karoo Agri closed the 2018 financial year 
with a turnover of R594 million (2017: R557 million) 
(2016: R476 million). Our primary objective is the 
supplying of agricultural input to producers in 
our region, a business conducted at the lowest 
margins. Our most significant advantage is the low 
overhead cost structure by which the company 
is operated. This ensures cost efficiency for our 
producers and clients. 

One contributing factor to Klein Karoo Agri’s 
success is that strategically placed and well-
established branches serve our producers and 
clients. The geographical locations in which we 
conduct business have unique challenges, and this 
is why we have to diversify.

Klein Karoo Agri also has its own loyalty programme 
to reward loyal clients for their loyal support. The 

programme is unique in that members receive a 
cash payment determined by their loyal support 
by way of purchases from Klein Karoo Agri’s 
business branches, mechanisation and irrigation 
departments. A cash payment from the loyalty 
programme will be made to shareholders of Klein 
Karoo (Pty) Ltd at the annual meeting of the Klein 
Karoo Group.

Each producer and client are important to Klein 
Karoo Agri, and they are part of our success 
story. Klein Karoo Agri is focused on supplying 
products, services and inputs to our producers at 
competitive rates, backed by excellent service. We 
sincerely thank each producer and client who have 
supported us so faithfully.

A word of thanks to the staff of Klein Karoo Agri for 
their contribution to our results. It is also essential to 
remain positive, to know that our Heavenly Father 
has his protective hand over us, no matter the 
challenges that will present themselves. Let’s keep 
on believing, let’s trust with the knowledge that our 
Heavenly Father knows our every need.

Terblanche du Plessis
Managing Director
Klein Karoo Agri (Pty) Ltd
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KLEIN KAROO AGRI
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The turnover of KKI for the past year amounted to 
R710 million, and the net profit after tax attributable 
to shareholders was R23.2 million. The continuous 
focus has been on cash flow management to 
ensure acceptable debt proportions, as well as 
sufficient financing facilities.

The number of ostriches available for slaughter 
has declined for the umpteenth consecutive year. 
Thanks to the practice of building up stock when 
necessary, this state of affairs did not damage the 
company; on the contrary, it was an advantage 
since leather and meat stock levels could be 
managed downwards. Although still early, it seems 
that there is moderate growth in the demand for 
quality ostrich leather.

For the full year under review, KKI could not export 
any fresh ostrich meat due to the problem with AI 
(avian influenza). The same applied for prepared 
products since March 2017 due to the residue 
problem.

The decrease in ostriches available for slaughter 
is a direct result of the lower producer realisation 
arising from the mentioned factors. The drought, 
which has already lasted more than three years, 
directly contributed to an increase in input costs for 
producers. All of this added to the ostrich industry 
becoming less alluring for some producers. 
However, the number of ostriches should increase if 
the drought can end; meat can be exported again, 
and the demand for leather continues. 

To prevent stock levels raising too quickly, having 
a negative impact on the price, the industry and 
producers will have to cooperate in a responsible 
manner to ensure that the increase in numbers 
remains within manageable levels.

During the year under review, R37 million was paid 
to ostrich producers as complementary payment. 
The price of feathers was substantially adjusted 
upwards and, as mentioned earlier, it seems at this 
early stage that the demand for ostrich leather is 
increasing moderately. We trust that this trend will 
continue.

The planned merger between KKI and Mosstrich, 
which has started in January 2018, is progressing 
well, and the application was submitted to the 
competition authorities in August 2018. We trust 
that this application will be approved since the 
merger will contribute to the sustainability of the 
ostrich industry. 

Johan Schoeman
Chief Executive Officer 
Klein Karoo International (Pty) Ltd 
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2016 2017 2018

Producer Payments R428.2 million R308.8 million R282.8 million

Realisation per Ostrich R3 716 R3 345 R3 379

Net Profit R33.6 million R17.1 million R23.2 million

Gross Margin 20% 17% 14%

Operating Profit R61.2 million R33.1 million R37.4 million

Cash Flow out of Company Activities -R9.6 million R82.1 million R106.3 million

Interest Cover 3.5 times 2.1 times 5.1 times

Interest Bearing Debt to Equity Ratio 0.62 : 1 0.35 : 1 0.01 : 1
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The extent and intensity of the drought have increased 
significantly in the past year, and the situation was 
not good for most of our producers. Not only are the 
drought and accessibility to water a huge problem, 
but the financial position of our farmers is also under 
extreme pressure.

The impact of the drought could especially be 
observed in the lower yields achieved by a wide range 
of crops, including fruits, vegetables and grapes. The 
performance of many other crops was below average 
and resulted in weaker harvests, smaller fruits and 
lower grading.

The impact of the drought on vegetable seeds 
fluctuated greatly and was hard to interpret. In some 
areas and for some crops, the yields and quality were 
exceptionally good. On the other hand, in other areas, 
the yields were lower than expected but the quality 
was still predominantly good. The lower yields can 
mainly be attributed to the low levels of moisture in the 
soil owing to the drought. This resulted in producers 
having to irrigate more to get adequate moisture. The 
problem, however, was that most farmers did not have 
enough water to increase the intensity and volume of 
irrigation. That led to most products suffering from 
moisture stress.

The surface area under seed production for KKSP 
achieved a long-anticipated low point in the year 
under review. This was due to a slowdown of the 
market, which started in 2011 and was primarily 
the consequence of increasing political tension in 
the Middle East and North Africa. However, despite 
this and the effect of the drought, we experienced 
a record year and achieved our highest turnover to 
date. We are very grateful for this.

The success can mostly be attributed to our ability 
to sell the commodity seeds in stock from previous 
production years during the year under review. 
Another factor contributing to the success was that 
less seed had to be processed, and this resulted in 
us being able to export most of the seed produced 
this year before the end of the reporting period. This 
consequently resulted in less transfer stock at year-
end. However, it will have a negative impact on sales 
at the start of the next financial year.

The turnover, which was 6% higher this year than the 
previous year and which was also 15% higher than 
budgeted, increased to a record of R292 million. 

Together with this, the gross profit from operational 
activities was 23% higher this year than the year 
before. Unfortunately, a decrease of 57% was 
recorded for extraordinary income such as currency 
profit. The implementation of a new debtor and stock 
policy also resulted in a considerable increase in the 
provisioning and writing-off of debtors and stock in 
the current year.

In addition, the cost of labour, energy and maintenance 
also increased sharply, and this largely contributed 
to costs generally increasing more sharply than the 
inflation rate. The net effect of this was that net profit 
before tax decreased with 2,6% compared to the 
previous financial year, but it was obviously still 58% 
higher than the budgeted net profit, since the smaller 
surface area was already budgeted for.

Net profit after tax as a percentage of turnover was also 
0.9% lower than in the previous year, and this year we 
achieved 9.84% net profit after tax and interest as a 
percentage of turnover. We are still delighted with this, 
and it is still an excellent result that is much better than 
the performance of the average agricultural enterprise 
in South Africa. However, payment to producers was 
24% lower than before due to the smaller surface area 
as well as the drought. Despite this, we are grateful 
that KKSP could still make a significant contribution 
to the income of producers and that we could achieve 
this for our entire area.

Considering the challenging operating conditions and 
the adverse effects of the ongoing drought, we are 
very grateful for the results we achieved and that we 
could once again make a valuable contribution to the 
success of the Klein Karoo Group this year.

David Malan
Managing director
Klein Karoo Seed Production Pty Ltd

KLEIN KAROO SAAD PRODUKSIE

10



11

2016 2017 2018

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018



12

OBJECTIVE AND STRATEGY
The structure of Klein Karoo Proprietary Limited is aimed at focusing 
on the three main activities within the group, namely ostrich and seed 
activities, as well as trade, mechanisation and services.

COMPLIANCE IN TERMS OF THE 
KING CODE ON CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE
Klein Karoo Proprietary Limited and its subsidiaries (“the group”) 
conduct business in accordance with the highest standards of 
corporate governance and the interest of all parties involved. 
We believe in transparent communication to ensure that all our 
stakeholders, especially our shareholders, are well informed.

The board of directors endorses the principles of sound corporate 
governance. They are committed to the proper execution of their 
duties and responsibilities, as stipulated by legislation and applicable 
codes of conduct. The board of directors welcomes the principles 
contained in the King IV Code. However, for practical reasons, the 
group does not comply with certain aspects of all the requirements, 
as the King IV Code imposes fairly extensive obligations on listed 
companies and all the requirements do not necessarily apply to this 
group. The group strives to meet the provisions as far as practically 
possible.

RISK MANAGEMENT
Effective risk management on an enterprise-wide basis is essential 
for delivering sustainable future yields for shareholders. Risk 
management is anchored firmly in the culture of the Klein Karoo 
Group. The responsibilities and accountability for risk management 
reside in all levels of the organisation, from the Board of Directors to 
every business manager and employee. To facilitate this, the group 
has implemented a formal risk evaluation process by which risks and 
management actions are identified, evaluated and reported about in 
reports. Within this risk management framework, the essential risks 
are identified, and management regularly report on this to the Board 
of Directors and the Audit and Risk Committee.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Management of the group in accordance with sound corporate 
governance principles is a priority. The primary objectives of sound 
corporate governance and compliance in addition to that are 
continually evaluated based on stakeholders’ expectations.

The board of directors consists of seven non-executive directors. The 
chairperson, Mr JH Delport, and the vice chairperson, Mr JE Stumpf, 
are both non-executive directors.

The formal declaration of new interests is a standing item on the agenda 
of the board of directors. Board members and senior management are 
expected to declare their personal interests and other directorships. 
Directors have unrestricted access to the company secretary, who 
provides guidance and advice under appropriate circumstances.

Each subsidiary company has its own board of directors that acts 
independently and focuses only on the aims and activities of the 
particular company.
  

ROLE AND FUNCTION OF THE 
CHAIRPERSON
 
The chairpersons of the respective boards of directors are non-
executive directors who are elected annually by the particular board 
of directors concerned. The positions of chairperson of the group and 
that of the group chief executive are separated, and the necessary 
division of duties is applied.

Although the group chairperson is not independent as defined in King 
IV, the board of directors is of the opinion that, given the shareholder 
structure and his extensive knowledge of the agricultural environment, 
it is appropriate for him to function as chairperson of the board of 
directors.

BOARD COMMITTEES
The board committees make an essential contribution to the efficiency 
of the board of directors by ensuring full supervision and reporting 
take place. The chairpersons of the board committees report 
comprehensively to the board to ensure that the functions of the 
committees are carried out in accordance with the written mandates.

The current board committees are as follows:

• Audit and Risk Committee
• Remuneration and Nomination Committee
• Treasury Committee
• Social and Ethical Committee
• Board Credit Committee

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

This committee is tasked primarily to assist the board of directors 
in executing its responsibilities with regards to the safeguarding of 
assets; evaluation, and management of financial and operational risk, 
the operation of systems, control procedures, and the preparation 
of accurate financial reports and statements. The committee is 
also responsible for ensuring that the risk management policy, 
methodology, and standards are applied. The external auditors have 
unrestricted access to the committee.

The committee consists exclusively of non-executive directors. The 
executive directors do not serve on this committee but attend the 
meetings by invitation.

Four scheduled meetings were held during the past year.

In accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act and its 
mandate, the committee attends to the following:

• annual internal and external audit planning and budgets;
• internal and external audit reporting;
• integrated reporting;
• the integrity of control and financial disclosure;
• appointment of external auditors and confirmation of 

independence;
• approval and recommendation of annual financial statements;
• control frameworks; and
• the overall assurance with regards to risk, auditing, and 

compliance.

The committee ensures appropriate reporting of the current business 
recommendations and provides active support to the board of 
directors by ensuring that applicable corporate governance and 
information technology frameworks are in place and maintained. 



13

The committee also fulfils an important function to analyse strategic and 
operational risks at all levels. Risk management is applied throughout 
the group, and the current risk culture within the group contributes 
to creating shareholder value on a sustainable basis. The group has 
already prepared complete risk registers per business unit, and the 
focus is continually placed on this during management meetings.

The group has also established an independently operated fraud 
hotline so that any fraudulent matter or irregularity, real or suspected, 
can be reported to the committee independently and anonymously.

REMUNERATION AND NOMINATION 
COMMITTEE

The remuneration and nomination committee consists only 
of non-executive directors. The committee decides or makes 
recommendations to the board of directors regarding general human 
resources matters, including remuneration of staff, management, and 
directors. The committee is also responsible for determining guidelines 
for the remuneration policy.

Two meetings per year are usually held, but special meetings take place 
according to specific needs. As already mentioned, the committee 
addresses the following:

• recommendations to the board of directors regarding the 
remuneration of non-executive and executive directors;

• revision and application of the remuneration philosophy;
• ensuring the effective management of sound incentive schemes 

and fair and appropriate salaries/wages;
• ensuring proper follow-up planning for executive directors and 

management; and
• affirmative action.

TREASURY COMMITTEE

This committee focuses primarily on the management of the exchange 
rate and uses external expertise. The committee is composed of non-
executive as well as executive directors and meets at least three times 
a year.

SOCIAL AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

The committee was established to comply with specific responsibilities, 
as defined in the Companies Act. These key aspects include, among 
others, the following monitoring and reporting aspects:
• labour aspects regarding sound corporate practices in promoting 

employment equity and prevention of discrimination and 
corruption;
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• contributions to the development of the communities in which the 
group operates;

• BEE aspects;
• reporting of sponsorships, contributions, and donations to 

charitable organisations;
• contribution to employee development;
• contribution to the environment, health, and public safety; and
• interaction with stakeholders.

A formal ethics programme has been accepted and implemented, and 
ethical conduct in the group is continually monitored. This includes the 
declaration of personal interests and conflicting interests, training, and 
creating awareness of values, and is an indication of the commitment 
at all levels to the code of ethics and code of conduct.

BOARD CREDIT COMMITTEE

This committee is composed of non-executive directors. All executive 
directors and certain financial personnel attend the meetings by 
invitation. During the meetings, the state of debtors of Klein Karoo 
Proprietary Limited and its subsidiaries is reported, and where 
necessary, decisions regarding the management of debtors are taken 
and specific actions recommended.

COMPANY SECRETARY
The company secretary guides the board of directors and individual 
board members in the execution of their responsibilities and duties. 
As required in terms of the Companies Act, the company secretary, 

oversees compliance with legislation throughout the group.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION
The group complies with the Promotion of Access to Information Act, 
and a manual covering this is available on the group’s website.

Shareholders also have access to the share register, minutes of 
shareholders’ meetings, and information regarding a number of 
company matters. Inquiries may be directed to the company secretary 
as the chief information officer.

INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND 
CONTROL (IT CONTROL) 
The board of directors oversees the active management of the IT control 
framework, and an IT management committee was established during 
the year. This management committee forms an integral part of the risk 
management framework. The strategy and performance of the group 
depend on fully integrated structures and systems. Comprehensive 
business and IT disaster recovery processes have been established.



MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND ATTENDANCE OF MEETINGS
Normally, the respective boards of directors meet four times annually, with additional meetings to attend to specific needs. Attendance of 
meetings is excellent, as is evident from the following tables:
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Name of director Attendance

K
K

EB

Scheduled meetings 5
Non-executive directors
JH Delport Chairman 5/5
JJ Klue 5/5
JJ Strasheim 5/5
JE Stumpf 4/5
JH Terblanche 5/5
SS Terblanche 5/5
HR van der Merwe 5/5

Name of director Attendance

K
K

A

Scheduled meetings 5
Non-executive directors
JJ Klue Chairman 5/5
JH Delport 5/5
JE Stumpf Resigned 27/02/2018 3/5
JJ Strasheim Appointed 27/02/2018 2/5
JH Terblanche Resigned 28/07/2017 1/5
SS Terblanche 5/5
HR van der Merwe 5/5
Executive director
JET du Plessis Managing director 5/5

Name of director Attendance

K
K

I

Scheduled meetings 9
Non-executive directors
JH Delport Chairman 9/9
JSN Fourie 8/9
JJ Klue 9/9
JP Schoeman 9/9
JH Strasheim Resigned 24/11/2017 3/9
JH Stumpf Appointed 28/09/2017 6/9
JH Terblanche 9/9
SS Terblanche Resigned 24/11/2017 8/9
HR van der Merwe 7/9
JP van der Westhuizen 8/9
Executive director
C du Plessis Resigned 31/12/2017 3/9
CA Albertyn 9/9
L Droomer 9/9
P Liebenberg Appointed 06/12/2017 9/9

Name of director Attendance

K
K

SP

Scheduled meetings 5
Non-executive directors
SS Terblanche Chairman 5/5
JH Delport 5/5
JD Gouws 4/5
JJ Strasheim 5/5
HR van der Merwe 5/5
Executive director
DE Malan Managing director 5/5

Name of director Attendance

Au
di

t a
nd

 R
is

k 
C

om
m

itt
ee

Scheduled meetings 4
Non-executive directors
JSN Fourie Chairman 4/4
JH Delport 4/4
JJ Klue 3/4
JJ Strasheim 4/4

Name of director Attendance

Re
m

un
er

at
io

n 
an

d 
N

om
in

at
io

n 
C

om
m

itt
ee

Scheduled meetings 4
Non-executive directors
HR van der Merwe Chairman 4/4
JH Delport 4/4
JSN Fourie 4/4
JJ Klue 4/4
JE Stumpf 3/4
SS Terblanche 4/4

Name of director Attendance

Tr
ea

su
ry

 C
om

m
itt

ee

Scheduled meetings 3
Non-executive directors
JH Delport Chairman 3/3
JSN Fourie 3/3
JH Terblanche 3/3
JJ Strasheim 3/3

Name of director Attendance

So
ci

al
 a

nd
 E

th
ic

s 
C

om
m

itt
ee

Scheduled meetings 1
Non-executive directors
JE Stumpf Chairman 1/1
JH Delport 1/1
JSN Fourie 0/1
JH Terblanche 1/1

Name of director Attendance

Bo
ar

d 
C

re
di

t 
C

om
m

itt
ee

Scheduled meetings 4
Non-executive directors
JH Delport Chairman 4/4
JSN Fourie 4/4
JJ Strasheim 4/4
JH Terblanche 4/4

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETINGS COMMITTEE MEETINGS

INTEGRATED REPORT | ATTENDANCE OF MEETINGS
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OUR VALUES
Klein Karoo values all stakeholders as an integral part of our business. 
We value the following environments:

• Market environment – the integrity of all stakeholders;
• Work environment – the creation of an environment where all 

employees can thrive;
• Social environment – the sustainable growth and development of 

rural areas; and
• Natural environment – the protection of nature.

MARKET ENVIRONMENT
The strategy of the Klein Karoo Group is to focus on sustainable value 
for all stakeholders. Our core values can be summarised as follows:

• Loyalty by acting in the best interest of the company and its 
stakeholders at all times;

• Responsibility and accountability for all actions undertaken by the 
group;

• Integrity in our aim to always act ethically; and
• A new way of thinking by coming up with creative and innovative 

ideas to expand the business and to satisfy the needs of our 
clients.

The purpose of the group is to add value to our producers, and that can 
only be done through new developments that can generate meaningful 
income. Client service is of utmost importance, and the aim of the 
group is to improve the overall experience of and service to our clients.

WORK ENVIRONMENT
The Klein Karoo Group is committed to creating awareness for and 
promoting ethical conduct, as well as communicating the group’s 
view on standards regarding ethical conduct to stakeholders. The 
group aims to, at all times, respect and protect human rights. It is our 
responsibility to comply with all relevant legislation and labour law. We 
contribute to the development of our employees by investing in the 
improvement of their qualifications, skills and abilities.

ETHICAL VALUES
In our pursuit of excellence, Klein Karoo Pty Ltd subscribes to the 
following principles:

• The highest ethical values in all relationships;
• Lawfulness;
• Respect for all people’s human rights;
• Encouraging the growth and practical application of all employees’ 

expertise;
• The improvement of all employees’ quality of life;
• Equal opportunities for all employees;
• Acknowledgement of innovation;
• Encouraging participation; and
• Respect for the environment.

The group also has a formal policy regarding incidents of fraud/theft. 
The fraud hotline assures employees that confidentiality and protection 
are offered to anyone who wants to report irregularities. The group also 
ensures compliance with the Prevention and Combating of Corrupt 
Activities Act and will report any crimes to the South African Police 
Service. Regular awareness programmes are launched with regard to 
the prevention of fraud and corruption.

EMPLOYMENT
All companies in the group support equal employment principles as 
well as a thorough and fair appointment process. This includes internal 
and/or public advertisements for vacancies; personal interviews 
with shortlisted candidates by a relevant committee; conducting of 
psychometric tests; and final evaluation of candidates taking all the 
factors mentioned above into account.

The group strives to make appointments within the framework of the law 
to promote equal opportunities in the workplace. The group’s objective 
is to replace personnel upon termination of service, if necessary, with 
suitable candidates with expertise and appropriate qualifications, 
thereby eliminating any form of discriminatory inequalities.

Committees have been nominated and appointed to manage the 
employer plan for equal employment. The committees consist of 
several role players that include representatives of management, 
employees, the group, and trade unions. The Department of Labour 
regularly monitors the committees’ activities.

The employment programme consists of two processes, namely (1) 
recruitment, selection, and placement; and (2) training and development 
of personnel. The group succeeds in making various appointments and 
promotions on an equal employment basis. Although progress is slow 
due to various external factors, the group continues to appoint skilled 
personnel by following a transparent process. The employment process 
forms an integral part of the BEE scorecard and is not underestimated.

TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 

Training and development of internal human resources are crucial 
to achieving the respective strategies of the group of companies. All 
training and development interventions are needs-oriented to equip 
employees with the necessary competencies to ensure optimum 
productivity. Furthermore, the training and development of employees 
are aimed at unlocking the potential of employees to provide promotion 
and career opportunities.

Training and development focus mainly on the following:

• Statutory training as prescribed within the framework of legislation 
applicable to the industry;

• Functional training to establish and confirm optimal work output; 
and

• Management and leadership training of senior management.

Self-development of employees is encouraged and is managed 
within the framework of the current policy regarding study funding 
and commitments. This process continuously addresses the balance 
between company and individual development for further optimal 
utilisation of the company’s human resources.

HEALTH AND SAFETY
The health, safety and well-being of personnel is a focus area for 
the group. The group’s staff are steadfast, loyal, hardworking, and 
undoubtedly one of its competitive advantages.

The group bestows great importance to the training of its personnel with 
regards to health and occupational safety. The appointment of a clinic 
sister to assist employees at the plants underlines the responsibility 
with which the group addresses training health and safety. Topics such 
as health care and family planning form part of daily teaching. The 
need for awareness of life-threatening diseases and drug dependence 
is unfortunately also a reality in our workplace. Information regarding 
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these issues is regularly communicated, and speakers are invited to 
address employees.

Occupational safety is continuously revised in all companies and 
sections of the group, especially in the industries where machinery is 
used. Advanced safety courses are presented, and safety committees 
meet regularly to eliminate risks. Prevention of risks means that the 
group can prevent possible injuries. First-aid courses are also presented 
regularly.

It is widely known that sports are not only beneficial to every individual’s 
health, but also help to relieve work pressure. In this, the group is a 
role-player in facilitating, making contributions to and supporting sports 
teams such as the rugby and cricket teams of some divisions.

REMUNERATION POLICY
The group has a remuneration policy to which all subsidiary companies 
must adhere.

The responsibilities of the remuneration committee include determining 
and reviewing the remuneration policy; establishing, and revising 
remuneration packages of executive and non-executive directors, 
management, and personnel; as well as human resources policy and 
conditions of employment.

The committee uses data recorded and published in recognised 
remuneration surveys to determine how the remuneration of the 
group’s directors, management and personnel compares with that of 
similar companies and organisations in the national market.

Such remuneration surveys are representative of the various industries 
in South Africa and all positions, including top management posts, are 
contained herein. The jobs are grouped by a number of recognised job 
evaluation methods, such as the Peromnes system used by the Klein 
Karoo Group. These surveys cover a large percentage of South African 
companies. The data is therefore highly representative, irrespective of 
the size and extent of the respective companies. The remuneration 
committee uses the information as a guideline when reviewing the 
group’s remuneration structures and levels.

The group’s remuneration structures can be divided into three 
categories - hourly paid personnel (remuneration negotiated annually 
with trade unions or staff representatives), salaried personnel with 
fixed salaries and benefits, and senior management. Remuneration 
of the first two personnel categories follows a specific structure (as 
mutually applicable) of basic wage or salary; provident or pension fund 
medical aid benefits, remuneration for overtime, allowances applicable 
to specific duties and official trips, sales commissions, and an annual 
bonus (which is negotiated/prescribed or granted according to merit).
The remuneration structure of management consists of two elements: 
a guaranteed element similar to that of the other personnel, as well as 
a flexible element that is purely performance-driven. The performance 
element includes individual performance (measured against 
predetermined goals) and the financial results of the group.

Market forces mainly determine remuneration levels for wage and 
salaried personnel. Factors such as the successful recruitment of 
external personnel to fill vacancies, staff turnover, the consumer price 
index, skills shortages, and the morale and motivation of personnel 
play an important role in determining remuneration levels. All the above 
factors as well as individual performance are therefore considered 
during the revision of remuneration levels and structures.

The board of directors and senior management are responsible for 
establishing and implementing the strategic direction of Klein Karoo 
Proprietary Limited, unlocking the potential, and subsequent stability, 
growth, and prosperity of the group. It is therefore of utmost importance 

for the remuneration committee to ensure that the remuneration 
of senior management is such that the group can recruit, motivate, 
and retain competent managers. Consequently, the remuneration 
structure must provide executive directors and senior executives the 
assurance that their remuneration is and remains market-related while 
simultaneously encouraging performance excellence.

SOCIAL ENVIRONMENT
The Klein Karoo Group is committed to sustainable growth and 
development and is passionate about its contribution to the sustainable 
development of rural environments, especially in the Klein Karoo area.

Employees are actively involved in the communities in which the 
company operates. The group makes several sponsorship and 
financial contributions to institutions and entities that are used to the 
benefit of the broader communities. These include schools and charity 
and sports organisations. The company also focuses on the training of 
unemployed people within the framework of learnerships. This training 
supports the processes within the BEE framework that are promoted 
and driven by the company.

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT
The group is also committed to protecting the environment within which 
Klein Karoo operates. All relevant environmental legislation is complied 
with, and all necessary permits to continue with activities are in place. 
Specific problem areas are addressed together with authorities by 
means of special task teams.

The following focus areas have been identified to limit the effect on 
nature and to protect the environment:

• Energy efficiency
• Water efficiency
• Waste reduction
• Resource alternatives
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The directors are required by the Companies Act of South Africa 
to maintain adequate accounting records and is responsible for 
the content and integrity of the consolidated financial statements 
and related financial information included in this report.  It is their 
responsibility to ensure that the consolidated financial statements fairly 
present the state of affairs of the group as at the end of the financial 
year and the results of its operations and cash flows for the year 
then ended, in conformity with  the International Financial Reporting 
Standard for Small and Medium-sized entities (“IFRS for SMEs”).  The 
external auditors are engaged to express an independent opinion on 
the consolidated financial statements.

The consolidated and separate financial statements are prepared in 
accordance with the IFRS for SMEs and are based upon appropriate 
accounting policies consistently applied and supported by reasonable 
and prudent judgements and estimates.

The directors acknowledge that they are ultimately responsible for 
the system of internal financial control established by the group and 
places considerable importance on maintaining a strong control 
environment.  To enable the directors to meet these responsibilities, 
they set standards for internal control aimed at reducing the risk of 
error or loss in a cost effective manner.  The directors are of the opinion, 
based on the information and explanations given by management, 
that the system of internal control provides reasonable assurance 
that the financial records may be relied on for the preparation of the 
consolidated and separate financial statements.  However, any system 
of internal financial control can provide only reasonable, and not 
absolute, assurance against material misstatement or loss.

The directors have reviewed the group and company’s cash flow 
forecast and in the light of this review and the current financial position, 

they are satisfied that the group and company have adequate resources 
to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

The external auditors are responsible for independently reviewing 
and reporting on the group’s consolidated financial statements.  The 
consolidated financial statements have been examined by the group’s 
external auditors and an unqualified report has been issued.

The financial statements which have been prepared on the going 
concern basis, were approved by the directors and signed on their 
behalf by:

Johannes Delport         Johan Stumpf
CHAIRMAN            DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
11 October 2018

In terms of section 88(2)(e) of the Companies Act, 2008, the Company Secretary hereby certifies that the company has filed the required returns 
and notices in terms of the Act, and that all such returns and notices appear to be true, correct and up to date.

Johan Schoeman
SECRETARY
11 October 2018

BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS



COMPOSITION AND ATTENDANCE OF 
MEETINGS

The Audit committee of Klein Karoo Proprietary Limited (“the 
committee”) consists of 3 non-executive directors who were appointed 
by the shareholders. The committee normally meets three times a year. 
The chairperson of the board, representatives of the external auditors 
and management attend the committee meetings by invitation.

The committee consisted of the following members during the year up 
until the date of this report, except where noted otherwise:

JH Delport
JJ Klue 
JJ Strasheim
JSN Fourie (Advisor)

THE KEY FUNCTIONS AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE

The committee has free access to the chairperson of the board and is 
authorised to consult independent experts at company’s expense. The 
committee is, in accordance with the Companies Act of South Africa, 
responsible to nominate independent registered auditors annually for 
appointment as auditors of the company and its subsidiaries. It is also 
responsible to approve the audit fees and engagement terms of the 
auditors and to approve in advance proposed agreements with the 
auditors to provide non-audit services. In addition to these functions as 
prescribed by law, the committee is also responsible for the discussion 
and evaluation of

• the separate and consolidated annual financial statements, before 
the financial statements are authorised for issue by the board of 
directors;

• the independence of the auditors;
• the accounting policy and proposed amendments to it;
• the efficiency of the audit;
• the efficiency of management information and internal systems of 

control;

• the fee payable to the auditors as well as the auditors’ engagement 
terms;

• any complaints that relates to the accounting practices as well as 
the content and auditing of the financial statements of Klein Karoo 
Proprietary Limited and its subsidiaries; and

• any other prescribed functions that are required from the 
committee.

During the year the committee met four times to discharge the above 
responsibilities.  Internal audit are contracted out and performed on a 
rotational basis on specific focus areas or activities within the group.

APPROVAL

The committee has:

• reviewed the audited financial statements and discussed it with 
management;

• reviewed the external auditors’ findings and management’s 
comments thereon; and

• reviewed significant adjustments reported by the external auditors 
and accepted the unadjusted differences.

The committee is in accord with and accepts the external auditors’ 
conclusion on the financial statements and recommended the approval 
of the financial statements to the board. The board has consequently 
approved the financial statements which will be discussed at the 
forthcoming annual general meeting.

Johan Fourie
CHAIRMAN: AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
11 October 2018
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OVERVIEW OF THE BUSINESS AND ACTIVITIES 
OF THE COMPANY

The main activities of the company and its subsidiaries are the handling, 
value-adding, processing and marketing of agricultural products. 

FINANCIAL RESULTS 

The total revenue for the current year amounts to R1,591 billion (2017 
: R1,579 billion) which represents an increase of 0,8%. In the past 
reporting year the group made a net profit attributable to owners of 
the parent of R58,6 million, compared to a net profit of R54,5 million 
in the prior year.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Additions to property, plant and equipment amounted to R29,4 million 
(2017 : R49 million). 

DIVIDENDS

No dividends were declared or paid during the financial period under 
review.

COMPANY SECRETARY

The secretary of the group is JH Schoeman at Klein Karoo Street 12, 
Oudtshoorn, 6625. The postal address is PO Box 241, Oudtshoorn, 
6620.

AUDITORS

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. have agreed to continue in office as the 
group auditors. A decision which proposes their reappointment will be 
tabled at the 2018 annual general meeting.

ADDRESS

The registered office is at Koöperasie Street, Oudtshoorn, 6625. The 
postal address is PO Box 241, Oudtshoorn, 6620.

TRANSITION TO THE IFRS FOR SMES

The company and group’s financial statements for the year ended 
30 June 2018 is its first annual financial statements prepared under 
accounting policies that comply with the IFRS for SMEs.  Klein Karoo 
Proprietary Limited’s transition date is 1 July 2016 and the group 
prepared its opening IFRS for SMEs statement of financial position at 
that date.

EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE

During June 2018 the shareholders of Klein Karoo International (Pty) 
Ltd and Mosstrich (Pty) Ltd approved the amalgamation of the two 
businesses. The two businesses will be combined in a new legal entity 
(“Newco”). All assets, liabilities, rights and obligations in respect of the 
two businesses will be taken over as a going concern by Newco in 
terms of an asset-for-share arrangement. Klein Karoo International 
(Pty) Ltd will have an equity interest of 56,7% in Newco, although its 
voting rights will be restricted to 10% of the total voting rights. Similarly 
Mosstrich (Pty) Ltd will have an equity interest of 33,3% in Newco 
with voting rights restricted to 10%. A Broad-Based Black Economic 

Empowerment Employee Trust will own the remaining 10% equity 
interest with similar voting rights. The remainder of the voting rights 
in Newco (70%) will be held by active producers of ostriches and/or 
ostrich products to Newco. The amalgamation is subject to regulatory 
approval.  

The directors are not aware of any matters or circumstances that 
occurred between the end of the financial year and the date on which 
the financial statements were approved that have not been dealt with 
in the report or the group financial statements and which may have 
a significant influence on the activities of the group or results of The 
directors hereby present their annual report regarding the activities of 
the company, as well as the group, for the year ended 30 June 2017.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The board of directors of the operating companies within the group are 
as follows:

THE DIRECTORS HEREBY PRESENT THEIR ANNUAL REPORT REGARDING THE ACTIVITIES OF THE 
COMPANY, AS WELL AS THE GROUP, FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018.
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OPINION

The summary consolidated financial statements of Klein Karoo 
(Pty) Ltd, set out on pages 24 to 28, which comprise the summary 
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018, the 
summary consolidated income statement and summary consolidated 
statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash 
flows for the year then ended, and related notes, are derived from the 
audited consolidated financial statements of Klein Karoo (Pty) Ltd for 
the year ended 30 June 2018. 

In our opinion, the accompanying summary consolidated financial 
statements are consistent, in all material respects, with the audited 
consolidated financial statements, in accordance with the basis as 
described in Note 1 “Basis for preparation and accounting policy” and 
the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa as applicable 
to summary financial statements.

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

The summary consolidated financial statements do not contain all 
the disclosures required by  the International Financial Reporting 
Standard for Small and Medium-sized entities and the requirements 
of the Companies Act of South Africa as applicable to annual financial 
statements. Reading the summary consolidated financial statements 
and the auditor’s report thereon, therefore, is not a substitute for 
reading the audited consolidated financial statements and the auditor’s 
report thereon. 

THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND OUR REPORT THEREON

We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the audited consolidated 
financial statements in our report dated 11 October 2018. 

DIRECTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE 
SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the summary 
consolidated financial statements in accordance with the basis as 
described in Note 1 “Basis for preparation and accounting policy” and 
the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa as applicable 
to summary financial statements. 

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the summary 
consolidated financial statements are consistent, in all material 
respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements based on 
our procedures, which were conducted in accordance with International 
Standard on Auditing (ISA) 810 (Revised), Engagements to Report on 
Summary Financial Statements.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
Director: TS Bruwer
Registered Auditor
Paarl
11 October 2018
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Group

2018 2017
R ’000 R ’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets 213 548 203 188
Property, plant and equipment 171 123 160 718
Intangible assets 11 961 13 187
Loans receivable 3 783 4 111
Investments in associates - 1 948
Other financial assets 2 729 2 815
Trade and other receivables 12 684 9 412
Deferred taxation 11 304 10 997

Current assets 724 152 786 106
Inventory 391 284 454 331
Loans receivable 735 664
Trade and other receivables 310 526 306 403
Current income tax assets  1 280 1 258
Foreign exchange contract assets - 1 000
South African Revenue Service - VAT 11 384 13 604
Cash and cash equivalents 8 943 8 846

TOTAL ASSETS 937 700 989 294

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves 635 484 576 682
Share capital 6 6
Share premium 147 95
Reserves 70 938 70 883 
Retained income 564 393 505 698

Non-controlling interest 408 495
Total equity 635 892 577 177

Non-current liabilities 52 645 58 162
Provision for employee benefits 15 589 16 493
Long term borrowings 11 807 15 390
Member loan funds 22 001 23 112
Deferred taxation 3 248 3 167

Current liabilities 249 163 353 954
Trade and other payables 120 589 119 172
Member loan funds 1 325 1 284
Earmarked reserves 360 395
Finance lease obligation - 36
Short term borrowings 108 849 231 003
Foreign exchange contract liabilities 14 274 532
South African Revenue Service - VAT 36 109
Current income tax liability 3 730 1 423

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 937 700 989 294

Restated
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Group

2018 2017
R ’000 R ’000

Revenue 1 590 790 1 578 829
Cost of Sales (1 338 724) (1 320 674)
Gross income 252 066 258 155
Other income 47 247 47 082
Distribution costs (22 306) (38 328)
Administrative expenses (17 062) (17 432)
Other operating expenses (162 905) (154 109)
Operating income 97 040 95 368
Share in income of associates - 48
Net profit before interest paid 97 040 95 416
Interest paid (17 142) (25 487)
Net profit before taxation 79 898 69 929
Taxation (21 290) (15 453)
Profit for the year 58 608 54 476

Attributable to :
Owners of the parent 58 695 54 522
Non-controlling interest (87) (46)

Profit for the year 58 608 54 476

Group

2018 2017
R ’000 R ’000

Net profit for the year 58 608 54 476
Other comprehensive income 55 207
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Currency translation differences 55 97
Tax effect on currency translation differences - -

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Actuarial gains arising from a provision for post-employment medical benefits - 151  
Tax effects of actuarial gains arising from a provision for post-employment medical benefits -     (41)

Total comprehensive income for the year 58 663 54 683

Attributable to :
Owners of the parent 58 750 54 729
Non-controlling interest (87) (46)

Total comprehensive income for the year 58 663 54 683



Group

2018 2017
R ’000 R ’000

Cash flow from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 168 185. 145 140
Interest paid (17 142) (25 487)
Income tax paid (19 232) (13 005)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 131 811. 106 648.

Cash flow from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (29 384) (49 027)
Proceeds on disposals of property, plant and equipment 1 255 1 455
Acquisition of intangible assets (2 495) (7 166)
Decrease / (Increase) in loans granted to associates 2 014. (67)
Decrease / (Increase) in loans receivable                          872 (1 811)
Government grants received 9 755 15 658
Decrease / (Increase) in other financial assets (309) 149 
Interest received 13 370 10 675
Dividends received 23 28

Net cash outflow from investing activities (4 899) (30 106)

Cash flow from financing activities
Distribution to members (1 130) (1 080)
Share capital issued 52 95
Increase in loans  -. 9 140
Decrease in loans (4 658) -

Net cash inflow / (outflow) from financing activities (5 736) 8 155

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 121 176. 84 697

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year (217 238) (301 935)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (96 062) (217 238)
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Share capital 
and premium Reserves Retained 

income

Non- 
controlling 

interest
Total

R ’000 R ’000 R ’000 R ’000 R ’000

Balance 1 July 2016 6 70 786 451 066 541 522 399
Issue of shares 95 - - - 95
Total comprehensive income for the year - 97 54 632   (46) 54 683
Balance 30 June 2017 101 70 883 505 698 495 577 177
Issue of shares 52 - - - 52
Total comprehensive income for the year - 55 58 695 (87) 58 663

Balance 30 June 2018 153 70 938 564 393 408 635 892
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 OPGESOMDE SEGMENTVERSLAG VIR DIE JAAR GEËINDIG 30 JUNIE 2018

Klein Karoo 
Agri

Klein Karoo 
International

Klein Karoo 
Seed 

Production

Klein Karoo 
Korporatief

Inter-
segment Total

R ’000 R ’000 R ’000 R ’000 R ’000 R ’000

30 June 2018
Income 594 013 709 971 292 351 4 191 (9 736) 1 590 790
Profit for the year 4 811 23 185 28 775 1 837 - 58 608
Total assets 137 335 399 570 329 071 249 817 (178 093) 937 700
Total liabilities 104 429 70 378 188 532 43 370 (104 902) 301 807

30 June 2017
Income 556 721 754 747 274 548 3 677 (10 864) 1 578 829
Profit for the year 4 020 17 094 29 521 3 841 - 54 476
Total assets 132 687 487 673 308 730 238 292 (178 088) 989 294
Total liabilities 104 592 181 720 196 965 33 822 (104 983) 412 116

Klein Karoo Agri

Klein Karoo Proprietary Limited Klein Karoo International

Klein Karoo Seed Production

TURNOVER
(R’ MILLION)

NET PROFIT
(R’ MILLION)

LIABILITIES
(R’ MILLION)

ASSETS
(R’ MILLION)



BASIS FOR PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICY

The group’s financial statements, from where the summary financial statements were derived, were prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards for Small and Medium-sized entities (“IFRS for SMEs”).  The complete set of financial statements 
is available for inspection at the registered office.  The external auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. audited the financial statements of the 
group.  A copy of the unqualified audit report is available at the registered office.  
   
   
TRANSITION OF THE IFRS FOR SMES   

The company and group’s financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018 is its first annual financial statements prepared under accounting 
policies that comply with the IFRS for SMEs.  Klein Karoo Proprietary Limited’s transition date is 1 July 2016 and the group prepared its 
opening IFRS for SMEs statement of financial position at that date.  Refer to the below reconciliation of adjustments to comparative figures 
due to the conversion to IFRS for SMEs.
   
RECONCILIATION
   
Under IFRS the group’s investments in listed and unlisted shares were classified as available-for-sale financial assets with fair value movements 
accounted for in other comprehensive income.  In terms of IFRS for SMEs these investments were classified as other financial assets with fair 
value movements accounted for in profit or loss.

The treatment of government grants received differs between IFRS for SMEs and IFRS.  Under IFRS the government grant was deferred and 
recognised over the useful life of the related asset whereas for IFRS for SMEs, the government grant is recognised in profit or loss when all 
the performance conditions are met. 

The following reconciliations show the effect on the company’s equity of the transition from IFRS to the IFRS for SMEs at 1 July 2016 and 30 
June 2017, and the group and company’s profit for the year ended 30 June 2017.

Reconciliation As previously 
reported Change After effect of 

transition
R’000 R’000 R’000

1 July 2016
Retained earnings 428 400 22 666 451 066
Reserves 72 303 (1 517) 70 786
Government grants 21 149 (21 149) -
Available-for-sale investments 2 669 (2 669) -
Other financial assets - 2 669 2 669

1 July 2017
Retained earnings 469 774 35 924 505 698
Reserves 72 506 (1 623) 70 883
Government grants 34 302 (34 302) -
Available-for-sale investments 2 815 (2 815) -
Other financial assets - 2 815 2 815

Results for the year ended 30 June 2017
Other income 33 634 13 448 47 082
Taxation (15 263) (190) (15 453)
Net effect 18 371 13 258 31 629

Other comprehensive income 313 (216) 97
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